

No. 21A217

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF
INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

MARK L. RIENZI
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
DIANA VERM THOMSON
ADÈLE KEIM
KAYLA A. TONEY
JAMES J. KIM
THE BECKET FUND
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006

PAUL M. JONNA
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
LIMANDRI & JONNA LLP
P.O. Box 9120
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9930
pjonna@limandri.com

THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Pkwy
Whitestone, NY 11357

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The District’s mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause. 3

 A. The mandate is subject to strict scrutiny. 4

 1. The District confirms the mandate is not generally
 applicable..... 4

 2. The District confirms it has discretion over its mandate 10

 3. The District confirms it has not treated religion neutrally 11

 4. The District confirms its mandate violates
 parental rights..... 13

 B. The District concedes that the mandate fails strict scrutiny 15

 II. The other injunctive relief factors support granting an injunction..... 15

 III. In the alternative, the Court should grant certiorari 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Becerra v. Louisiana</i> , No. 21A241..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , No. 21A240..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Central Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) | 4, 19 |
| <i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , ---S. Ct.---, 2021 WL 5873126..... | 19 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , No. 21-14269 | 19 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1329, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29. 2021) | 17 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 14, |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 66 (2020) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Sambrano v. United Airlines</i> , No. 21-11159 (5th Cir.)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Together Employees v. Mass General Brigham, Inc.</i> , No. 21A175..... | 19 |
| <i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 11432..... | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 47605 | 6 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 48204.7 | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 48852.7 | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 48853.5 | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 49700 | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 49701 | 11 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 54440 | 11 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120338..... | 8, 9, 15 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120341..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... | 17 |
| Board of Educ. of the City of L.A., <i>Special Meeting Stamped Order of Business</i> (Dec. 14, 2021)..... | 16 |
| Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> (1872)..... | 5 |
| <i>El Cajon Invitational</i> , Scripps Ranch Falcons (Dec. 17, 2021) | 9-10 |
| <i>Girls Wrestling @ Mira Mesa</i> , Scripps Ranch Falcons (Dec. 10, 2021)..... | 9 |
